
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Council 
 

You are hereby summoned to attend the Annual Meeting of Sandwell 
Council, to be held on Tuesday, 23 May 2023 at 6.00pm for the purpose 

of transacting the following business:- 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any).  
 

5 - 6 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

7 - 8 

 
3   Election of the Mayor 

 
To elect the Mayor and Chair of Council for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 

 

 
4   Vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor 

 
To move a vote of thanks to the Retiring Mayor for 
their services during the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 

 

 
5   Election of the Deputy Mayor 

 
To elect the Deputy Mayor and Vice Chair of 
Council for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6   Minutes of the Previous Meetings of Council 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
extraordinary and ordinary meetings of Council 
held on 28 March 2023. 
 

9 - 30 

 
7   Executive Appointments 

 
To receive from the Leader, notification of 
Executive Appointments for the 2023/24 Municipal 
year. 
 

31 - 50 

 
8   Political Balance, Appointment to Committees, 

Boards and Other Fora 2023/24 and updates to 
the Council's Constitution 
 
To consider political balance, appointments to 
committees/boards for the 2023/24 Municipal Year 
and updates to the Council’s Constitution. 
 

51 - 112 

 
9   Appointment of Representatives to Other 

Bodies 
 
To consider appointments to other bodies 
 

113 - 130 

 
10   Independent Remuneration Panel Review on 

Members' Allowances Scheme 
 
To consider the report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and approve the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme. 
 

131 - 150 

 

 
 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 

Page 2



 

Distribution 
All Members of Council 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Extraordinary Meeting of Council  

 
Tuesday 28 March 2023 at 6.00pm 

at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present:  His Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor R Jones; 

Deputy Mayor, Councillor Taylor; 
 

Councillors Abrahams, Akpoteni, Allcock, Allen, Anandou, 
Bhullar, Bostan, Carmichael, Chambers, Chapman, Chidley, 
Choudhry, Costigan, Crompton, Dunn, Fenton, Fisher, 
Gavan, E A Giles, E M Giles, J Giles, L Giles, M Gill, W Gill, 
Hackett, Hartwell, Hinchliff, Hughes, A Hussain, Jalil,  
O Jones, Kalari, Kaur, Khatun, Lewis, Mayo, McVittie, Melia, 
Millar, Millard, Owen, Padda, Piper, Preece, Rahman, 
Randhawa, Rollins, Singh, Smith, Uddin, Webb, Wilkes and 
Williams. 

 
Officers: Shokat Lal – Chief Executive; Surjit Tour – Director of Law 

and Governance and Monitoring Officer; Elaine Newsome – 
Services Manager – Democracy; Suky Suthi-Nagra – 
Democratic and Member Services Manager; Stephnie 
Hancock – Deputy Democratic Services Manager; Trisha 
Newton – Deputy Democratic Services Manager; Ruth Darby 
– Lead Officer – Mayoralty and Member Development; 
Connor Robinson – Democratic Services Officer; John 
Swann – Democratic Services Officer; Kennedy Brown – 
Sergeant at Arms. 

 
 
33/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmed, 
Akhtar, Ashman, Davies, Dhallu, Dhariwal, G Gill, S Gill,  
Z Hussain, Moore, Shaeen, Simms and Trumpeter. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 
34/23  Declarations of Interest 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
35/23 Honorary Alderman of the Borough 
 

Council considered the recommendations of the General Purposes 
and Arbitration Committee, of 14 March 2023, in relation to a 
nomination for Honorary Alderman (Minute No. 6/23 of the 
Committee refers). 

 
Resolved:-   

 
(1) that the office of Honorary Alderman of the Borough be 

conferred upon Mohinder Singh Tagger; 
 
(2) that the Director – Law and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Mayor and 
Leader of the Council, be authorised to make the 
appropriate arrangements to implement the decision 
set out in (1) above. 

 
   Meeting ended at 6:09pm 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

Page 10

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 
 

 
 
 

 

Minutes of 
Council  

 
Tuesday 28 March 2023 at 6.10pm 

at Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
 

Present:  His Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor R Jones; 
   Deputy Mayor, Councillor Taylor; 
 

Councillors Abrahams, Akpoteni, Allcock, Allen, Anandou, 
Bhullar, Bostan, Carmichael, Chambers, Chapman, Chidley, 
Choudhry, Costigan, Crompton, Dunn, Fenton, Fisher, 
Gavan, E A Giles, E M Giles, J Giles, L Giles, M Gill, W Gill, 
Hackett, Hartwell, Hinchliff, Hughes, A Hussain, Jalil,  
O Jones, Kalari, Kaur, Khatun, Lewis, Mayo, McVittie, Melia, 
Millar, Millard, Owen, Padda, Piper, Preece, Rahman, 
Randhawa, Rollins, Singh, Smith, Uddin, Webb, Wilkes and 
Williams. 

 
Officers: Shokat Lal – Chief Executive; Surjit Tour – Director of Law 

and Governance and Monitoring Officer; Elaine Newsome – 
Services Manager – Democracy; Suky Suthi-Nagra – 
Democratic and Member Services Manager; Stephnie 
Hancock – Deputy Democratic Services Manager; Trisha 
Newton – Deputy Democratic Services Manager; Ruth Darby 
– Lead Officer – Mayoralty and Member Development; 
Connor Robinson – Democratic Services Officer; John 
Swann – Democratic Services Officer; Kennedy Brown – 
Sergeant at Arms. 

 
 
  

 

Page 11



Minutes of Council – 28 March 2023 
 

 
 

36/23 Minute Silence 
 

The Council observed a minute silence to mark the passing of the 
former Speaker of the House of Commons, Baroness Betty 
Boothroyd of Sandwell. 
 
Baroness Betty Boothroyd had represented the parliamentary 
constituency of West Bromwich from 1973 to 1974 and West 
Bromwich West from 1974 to 2000. 
 
On behalf of Council, the Mayor extended condolences to her 
family and friends. 
 

 
37/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmed, 
Akhtar, Ashman, Davies, Dhallu, Dhariwal, G Gill, S Gill,  
Z Hussain, Moore, Shaeen, Simms and Trumpeter. 

 
 
38/23  Declarations of Interest 
  

Minute 

No.  

Subject Member Interest 

52/23(a) Nominations for the 

Office of 

Mayor/Chair of 

Council and Deputy 

Mayor/Vice Chair of 

Council of Sandwell 

for the 2023/24 

Municipal Year. 

Councillors 

Gavan and 

E M Giles 

Nominated for the 

positions of Mayor 

and Deputy Mayor 

2023/24 

  Councillors 

E A Giles,  

J Giles and 

L Giles 

Relatives of 

Councillor E M 

Giles above. 

Page 12



Minutes of Council – 28 March 2023 
 

 
 

 
39/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of Council held on 
21 February 2023 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 
40/23 Additional Item of Business 
 

There was one additional item of business – Revisions to 
Appointments to Committees and Boards (see Minute No. 55/23 
below).  

 
 
41/23  Mayor’s Announcements 
 

Details of Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral engagements since the 
last meeting of Council had been circulated to members. 
 

 
42/23  Petitions 
 

No petitions were received under Standing Order No, 5. 
 
 

43/23  Written Questions 
 

Questions received under Standing Order No. 6 were asked of the 
relevant members and responses received. 

 
 
44/23 Pay Policy 2023 and Gender pay Gap Reporting 
 

The Council considered the Pay Policy Statement and Gender Pay 
Gap data. 
 
The Council was required under the Localism Act 2011 to annually 
prepare and publish a Pay Policy Statement setting out its policies 
relating to the remuneration of their chief officers and employees. 

Page 13



Minutes of Council – 28 March 2023 
 

 
 

 
The Council was required by the Equality Act (Specific Duties and 
Public Authorities) Regulations 2017, to prepare and publish its 
Gender Pay G
[...]
onsidered the recommendation of the General 
Purposes and Arbitration Committee on the following matter:-  

 
 
52/23(a) Nominations for the Offices of Mayor/Chair of Council and 

Deputy Mayor/Vice Chair of Council of Sandwell for the 
2023/24 Municipal Year 

   
The Council considered the recommendation of the General 
Purposes and Arbitration Committee in respect of the nomination 
for the Office of Mayor/Chair of Council and Deputy Mayor/Vice 
Chair of Council of Sandwell for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
   Resolved that: -  

 
(1) Councillor Gavan be nominated to the office of 

Mayor/Chair of Council for the Borough of Sandwell for 
the 2023/24 Municipal Year; 

 
(2) Councillor E M Giles be nominated to the office of 

Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Sandwell for the 
2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 

(Councillors Gavan, E A Giles, E M Giles, J Giles and L Giles left 
the Council Chamber during consideration of the item and took no 
part in the debate) 

 
 
53/23 Minutes of the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
   

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Assurance 
Committee held on 19 January 2023 were received. 
 
 

Page 17



Minutes of Council – 28 March 2023 
 

 
 

54/23  Notice of Motions  
 

The Council proceeded to consider the following motions received 
under Standing Order No. 7. 
 

 
54/23(a) Introduction of an Additional Licensing Scheme for Houses of 

Multiple Occupancy across Sandwell 
 

 It was moved by Councillor Dunn and seconded by Councillor 
Wilkes:- 
 
“That this Council recognises that Houses of Multiple Occupancy 
(HMOs) with under five occupants is difficult to monitor due to the 
lack of requirements needed when registering with Local 
Authorities and is therefore having an impact on the wellbeing of 
residents within our community.  

As a result, this Council moves that the Cabinet Member for 
Housing commissions a report to the next meeting of Cabinet, 
which outlines the feasibility of having an Additional Lic
[...]
vote and, having been carried, it was RESOLVED accordingly. 

 
 
54/23(b) DBS Legislation Review   
 

It was moved by Councillor Allcock and seconded by Councillor 
Crompton:- 
 
“The work the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) does is vital 
to safeguarding initiatives across the UK and they undertake 
millions of checks every year.  
 
However, a legal loophole that allows dangerous individuals to 
potentially bypass these measures exist. By simply changing one's 
name by deed poll, the link to an individual criminal record is 
broken. 
 

Page 19



Minutes of Council – 28 March 2023 
 

 
 

By law, people convicted of sex offences or those on the sex 
offenders’ register must inform the police if they change their name 
and failure to do so can lead to a 5-year prison sentence. If the 
individual in question decides to change their name without 
informing the police, they could potentially disappear and bypass 
the DBS process.  
 
Also during the development of the Sandwell Council’s DBS check 
protocol, it has become apparent that the “Enhanced Disclosure” 
criteria is somewhat vague in respect to the duties undertaken by 
Councillors. The reality is that we do not know what level of 
exposure to vulnerable persons we will have whilst carrying out our 
duties and Enhanced checks that offer greater level of scrutiny and 
assurance may be declined by DBS.  
 
This Council requests that the Leader of the Council, with cross 
party support, write to the Minister for Safeguarding, Sarah Dines 
MP to close this loophole in the legislation and consider the role of 
a Local Councillor as automatic qualification for Enhanced Checks 
as part of the planned Government review.” 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried and it was 
RESOLVED accordingly. 

 
 
54/23(c) Dog Waste  

 
It was moved by Councillor W Gill and seconded by Councillor 
Chapman:- 
 
“This Council recognises the impact of dog mess in our local 
communities and the concerns that residents raise about the issue, 
particularly in hotspot areas like in parks and on popular dog 
walking routes.  
 
This Council recognises and reaffirms its duty to ensure 
Sandwell’s streets are safe and clean. 
 

  

Page 20



Minutes of Council – 28 March 2023 
 

 
 

This Council requests that the executive work with Serco to 
explore the option of introducing more bins onto our local housing 
estates, parks and nature reserves, to encourage people to pick up 
and dispose of their dog waste – and encourages the Council’s 
communications department to continue to emphasise the 
importance of clearing up after your pets.  
 
That this Council requests that the Cabinet Member explores the 
option of a local database of ‘dog dna’ to trace, fine and bill any 
people who leave their dog waste on our streets as this has proven 
in other areas of both the United Kingdom and the western world 
to significantly reduce the amount of dog waste reported to local 
authorities.” 

 

On being put to the vote, the motion was carried and it was 
RESOLVED accordingly. 
 
 

54/23(d) West Bromwich Albion  
 

It was moved by Councillor Dunn and seconded by Councillor W 
Gill:- 
 
“That this Council recognises the benefit of having local sports 
teams like West Bromwich Albion in our community.  
 
And it is acknowledged that fans have concerns surrounding the 
majority shareholder and the use of club funds, but this Council 
welcomes the steps taken by central government to introduce a 
white paper which will help reform football governance.  
 
Finally, this Council will commit to work proactively with groups like 
Action for Albion along with West Midlands Police to assist in any 
necessary road closures and management of the ongoing lawful 
protests that fans are engaging in.” 
 
In accordance with Standing Order No.12, Councillor Hackett 
moved the following amendment to the Motion, seconded by 
Councillor Hughes:- 

 

Page 21



Minutes of Council – 28 March 2023 
 

 
 

‘’
[...]
l 
 
 

23 May 2023 
 

Subject: Executive Arrangements 

Director: Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer – Surjit Tour 

Contact Officer: Suky Suthi-Nagra 
Democratic Services Manager 
suky_suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
 That Council: 
 
(1) receive the names of persons appointed by the Leader of the Council to 

the position of Deputy Leader (Statutory) and as a Cabinet Member. 
 
(2) receive the Executive Portfolios as determined by the Leader of the 

Council and their assignment to the Deputy Leader and each Cabinet 
Member. 

 
(3) approve the appointments made to Executive bodies (Appendix A). 

 

 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Leader of the Council has the discretion to appoint up to nine 

Cabinet Members (which includes the Deputy Leader of the Council) and 
to determine their portfolios.  

  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2.2 The Leader of the Council will therefore be invited to confirm the: 

 

• Statutory Deputy Leader of the Council; and 
 

• Cabinet Members and their Portfolios. 
 
 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

  

All executive functions vest in the Leader of the 
Council, who together with Cabinet Members, 
the Cabinet and officers discharge those 
functions. Vision 2030 will influence and help 
determine how those executive functions will be 
discharged. 
 

  

  
 
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Local Government Act 2000, when it came into force, required 

almost all principal local authorities to adopt “executive arrangements” in 
one of three forms, namely:- 
 

Mayor and Cabinet Executive; 

Leader and Cabinet Executive; or 

Mayor and Council Manager. 
 

4.2 In England, Part 3 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 abolished the ‘Mayor and Council Manager’ model of 
governance and amended Section 11 of the Local Government Act 2000 
to replace the ‘Leader and Cabinet Executive’ model with the ‘Leader 
and Cabi
[...]
l executive 
functions, duties, powers and responsibilities falling within the scope and responsibilities 
of this Portfolio.  
 
To lead on all matters that fall within the scope of this Portfolio.  
 
To act as the Council’s principal spokesperson on Council policy and/or matters falling 
within the scope of this Portfolio affecting the Borough or its citizens at local, regional, 
national and international level. 
 
To be the Executive lead in relation to all the functions falling within the scope of this 
Portfolio that relate to (i) Combined Authority functions and matters, including 
attendance at all relevant WMCA meetings, and (ii) any other relevant body and 
attendance at their meetings/boards/fora. 
 
SCOPE 
 

• Economic growth 

• Town Centres 

• Urban regeneration 

• Major Developments 

• Strategic and Development Planning 

• Strategic Transport Schemes (excluding operational Highways) 

• Climate Change 

• Business Liaison and Support 

• Community Wealth 

• Inward Investment and Urban Design  

• Strategic Land and Assets 

• Acquisitions and disposals 

• Digital 5G 

• West Midlands Combined Authority 

 

 
 

Page 50



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Council 
 
 

23 May 2023 
 
 

Subject: Political Balance, Appointment to Committees, 
Boards and Other Fora 2023-2024 and Updates 
to the Council’s Constitution 

Director: Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer – Surjit Tour 

Contact Officer: Suky Suthi-Nagra 
Democratic Services Manager 
suky_suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
 That Council is invited:- 

 
1.1 To approve the political balance of the committees, boards and other 

fora for 2023-24, as set out in Appendix A. 
 
1.2 To approve the committee structure and determine and approve the 

members and co-opted members to be assigned to the positions, 
committees, boards and other fora established by the Council, as set out 
in Appendix B. 

 
1.3 In accordance with the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, to invite one 

nomination from each of the Church of England Diocese and Roman 
Catholic Archdiocese and two nominations for Parent Governor 
representatives to serve as non-elected members on the Children’s 
Services and Education Scrutiny Board, with voting rights conferred only 
on any matter with regard to education, whether in respect of schools or 
wider educational issues.  

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:suky_suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk


 

1.4 To approve the programme of meetings for the 2023-24 municipal year, 
as set out in Appendix C. 

 
1.5 To approve the extension to the term of office for Mr Michael Ager, 

Independent Member for the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee, for a 
four year period expiring at the Annual Meeting of Council in 2027. 

 
1.7 To approve changes to the Council’s Constitution, as set out in Appendix 

E, in respect of:- 
 

- Part 4 - Scrutiny Procedure Rules/Article 2a - Councillor Call for 
Action 

- Revised Terms of Reference for Corporate Parenting Board and 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

- Revised job role for the Performance Champion – Cleaner and 
Greener Communities. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Annual Meeting is 

required to consider and approve the appointment of members to 
Committees, Boards and other fora in accordance with the political 
balance of the Council.  It is also responsible for the appointment of 
external membership on Council bodies. 
 

2.2 This report has been prepared to support members in:- 
 

(a) considering and approving the political balance of committees, 
boards and other fora for the 2023-24 Municipal Year;  

(b) assigning members to those roles and bodies. 
 

2.3 Council is required to consider and approve an annual calendar of 
meetings. 

 

2.4 Constitutional changes, including changes to member roles are a matter 
for determination by Council. 

  

Page 52



 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate
[...]
e no corporate parenting implications arising 
directly from this report. 

 
7. Appendices 
 

Appendix A –  Political Balance 
Appendix B –  Appointments to Committees and Fora of the Council 
Appendix C –  Programme of Meetings 
Appendix D –  Revised Scrutiny Procedure Rules/Councillor 
       Call for Action 
   –  Revised Terms of Reference - Corporate Parenting Board 
       and Health and Wellbeing Board 

- Job Role – Performance Champion – Cleaner and 
Greener Communities 

 

Page 57



 

 
8. Background Papers 
 
 Council’s Constitution. 

Page 58



IL0 - Unclassified 

 
 

Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 
Constitution of Boards, Committees and 

Other Fora 2023/24 

 

 

 Labour Conservative Total 

Scrutiny Boards    

Health and Adult Social Care 9 2 11 

Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment 

9 2 11 

Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities 

9 2 11 

Children’s Services and Education 9 2 11 

   44 

Constitutional and Quasi-Judicial 
Committees/Panels 

   

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 6 1 7 

Planning Committee 13 3 16 

Licensing Committee 12 3 15 

General Purposes and Arbitration 
Committee 

6 1 7 

Governance and Constitution Review 
Committee 

7 1 8 

Land and Asset Management Committee 6 1 7 

Ethical Standards and Member 
Development Committee 

7 1 8 

Chief Officer Terms and Conditions 
Committee 

6 1 7 

Emergency Committee 6 1 7 

   82 

 105 21 126 

 
*Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Board removed from calculation as membership of that body is qualified in 

accordance with criteria agreed by Council i.e. Chairs and Vice Chairs of Scrutiny Boards plus 2 members 
of the opposition where they do not hold the position of Chair/Vice Chair 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

Committees & Panels 
 

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee 
(2023/2024) 
 

(7 members) + 3 independent members 
(Lab 6) (Cons 1) 
 

Chair   Preece 
       
Vice Chair  Mr Ager (Independent Membe
[...]
urposes and Arbitration 
Committee 

Margaret Westwood Memorial 
Charity 

4 years expiring 
annual meeting 
2027 

 Councillor Gavan 

 
Rowley Quarry Residents 
Liaison Group 

 
1 year expiring 
annual meeting  

 
Ward 
Blackheath Councillor 
 Millard 
Rowley Councillor 
 Akhtar 
Tividale Councillor 
 Crompton 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Ward 
Blackheath Councillor 
 Millard 
Rowley Councillor 
 Mayo 
Tividale Councillor 
 Crompton 
 
 

 
Sandwell Twinning Association 

 
1 year expiring 
annual meeting  

 
The Mayor 
 
Vacant  
Vacant 

 
The Mayor 
 
Councillor Hackett 
Councillor Khatun 

P
age 129



[IL0: UNCLASSIFIED] 

Organisation Term of Office Current Representative(s) Nomination(s) 

 
West Midlands Arts Trust 
 

 
1 year expiring 
annual meeting  
 

 
Vacant 

 
Councillor Tipper 

 

P
age 130



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Council 
 
 

23 May 2023 
 
 

Subject: Independent Remuneration Panel Review on 
Members’ Allowances Scheme 

Director: Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer – Surjit Tour 

Contact Officer: Elaine Newsome Service Manager Democracy 
Elaine_newsome@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1 Recommendations 

 
1.1 That consideration be given to the report and recommendations of the 

Independent Remuneration Panel in respect of the Members Allowance 
Scheme 2023-27 (as set out in appendix A to this report). 

 

1.2   That following consideration of the recommendations of the IRP, Council 
approve a scheme of Member Allowances for 2023. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Council is required to determine a Scheme for Members’ 

Allowances following consideration of a report of an Independent 
Remuneration Panel convened in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Elaine_newsome@sandwell.gov.uk


 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

  

 
 
The Member Allowance Scheme supports all 
Councillors in the achieveme
[...]
e Appointments
	07a - Executive appointments
	07b - Constitution of the Cabinet 2023
	07c - Cabinet Portfolios

	8 Political Balance, Appointment to Committees, Boards and Other Fora 2023/24 and updates to the Council's Constitution
	08a - Appendix A - Political balance
	08b - Appendix B - Appointments to Committees
	08c - Appendix C - Programme of Meetings - 2023 -2024
	08da - Appendix D - Scrutiny Procedure Rules - May 2023
	08db - Appendix D - Revised Corporate Parenting Board Terms of Reference
	08dc - Appendix D - Terms of Reference Sandwell Health and Wellbeing Board 2023-24
	08dd - Appendix D - Revised Job Role - Performance Champion Cleaner and Greener Communities

	9 Appointment of Representatives to Other Bodies
	09a - Other Bodies nominations

	10 Independent Remuneration Panel Review on Members' Allowances Scheme
	10a - Independent Remuneration Panel report 2022-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Council 
 

Tuesday, 23 May 2023 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: His Worshipful The Mayor, Mr Richard Jones; 
 

Councillors Abrahams, Akpoteni, K Allcock, Anandou, 
Ashraf, Bhullar, Carmichael, Chambers, Chapman, Chidley, 
Choudhry, Crompton, Davies, Dhariwal, Dhatt, Dunn, 
Fenton, Fisher, Fitzgerald, Gavan, E Giles, J Giles, L Giles, 
S Gill, Hackett, Hartwell, Hemingway, Hinchliff, Hughes, 
Hussain, Jalil, Johnston, Kalari, Kalebe-Nyamongo, Kaur, 
Khan, Khatun, Kordala, Lewis, Loan, Mayo, Melia, Millard, 
Moore, Muflihi, Owen, Padda, Pall, Piper, Preece, Rahman, 
Randhawa, Rollins, Shaeen, J Singh, N Singh, Smith, Taylor, 
Tipper, Tromans, Trumpeter, Uddin, Uppal, Webb, Weston, 
Wilkes, Williams and Younis 

 
Also present: Shokat Lal – Chief Executive; Surjit Tour – Director of Law 

and Governance and Monitoring Officer; Elaine Newsome – 
Services Manager – Democracy; Trisha Newton – Deputy 
Democratic Services Manager; Connor Robinson – 
Democratic Services Officer; John Swann – Democratic 
Services Officer; Ruth Darby – Senior Civic & Member 
Services Officer; Kennedy Brown – Sergeant at Arms. 

 
  (Outgoing Mayor Mr R Jones in the Chair) 
 

56 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Allcock, 
Maycock and W Gill. 

  



 
57 Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of interest were received. 

  
 

58 Election of the Mayor 
 

Mr Richard Jones invited nominations for the office of Mayor of the 
Borough of Sandwell for the 2023/24 Municipal Year.  
  
Councillor Bill Gavan was nominated by Councillor Owen and 
Councillor Hackett seconded the nomination.  
  
On being put to the vote the motion was carried and it was:  

  
Resolved that Councillor Bill Gavan be elected to the Office of 
the Mayor of the Borough of Sandwell for the ensuing 
Municipal Year 2023/24. 

  
Councillor Bill Gavan made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
required by law and was invested with the Mayoral chain and 
badge of office.  
  
Councillor Gavan took the Chair and made his speech of 
acceptance. The Mayor announced that, during his term of office, 
his chosen charities would be Better Understanding of Dementia in 
Sandwell (BUDS) and Age UK. 
  
The Mayor announced that his husband, Mr Adam Kennedy, would 
act as the Mayor Consort for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
  
Mr Adam Kennedy was invested with the chain and badge of office 
of Mayor’s Consort. 
  

(His Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Bill Gavan, in the Chair) 
  
 

59 Vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor 
 

Councillor Millard moved a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor, Mr 
Richard Jones, on behalf of the Council, and Councillor Randhawa 
seconded the motion.  
  



In response Mr Richard Jones thanked members of the Council for 
giving him the opportunity to represent the Borough as Mayor.  Mr 
Jones also thanked his partner, Mr Richard McVittie as well as 
officers in members services.  

  
 

60 Election of the Deputy Mayor 
 

The Mayor invited nominations for the position of Deputy Mayor of 
the Borough of Sandwell for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 
  
Councillor Elaine Giles was nominated by Councillor Hughes and 
Councillor Allcock seconded the nomination. 
  
On being put to the vote the motion was carried and it was 

  
Resolved that Councillor Elaine Giles be elected to the 
position of Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Sandwell for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24. 

  
Councillor Elaine Giles made and subscribed the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office required by law and was invested with the 
chain and badge of office and made her speech of acceptance. 
  
The Deputy Mayor announced that her daughter, Miss Elizabeth 
Giles, would act as the Deputy mayoress Consort for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 
  
Miss Elizabeth Giles was invested with the chain and badge of 
office. 

  
 
 
 
 

61 Vote of thanks to the retiring Deputy Mayor 
 

Councillor J Giles moved a vote of thanks to the retiring Deputy 
Mayor, Councillor Jackie Taylor, on behalf of the Council, and 
Councillor Hartwell seconded the motion.  
  
In response Councillor Jackie Taylor thanked members of the 
Council for giving her the opportunity to represent the Borough as 
Deputy Mayor.  
  



Councillor Taylor thanked her husband Mr Taylor for his support 
over the past year and extended her best wishes to the Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor for the year ahead. 

  
 

62 Minutes of the Previous Meetings of Council 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the extraordinary and ordinary 
meetings of Council held on 28 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

  
 

63 Executive Appointments 
 

(1)      that the names of persons appointed by the Leader of the 
Council to the position of Deputy Leader (Statutory) and 
as a Cabinet Member be noted; 

  
(2)      that the Executive Portfolios, as determined by the Leader 

of the Council and their assignment to the Deputy Leader 
and each Cabinet Member, as follows, be noted:- 
  

i.           Councillor Bob Piper as Statutory Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources; 

  
ii.         Councillor Suzanne Hartwell as Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care; 
  
iii.        Councillor Simon Hackett as Cabinet Member for 

Children, Young People and Education; 
  
iv.       Councillor Syeda Khatun as Cabinet Member for 

Public Health and Communities; 
  
v.         Councillor Danny Millard as Cabinet Member for 

Environment and Highways; 
  
vi.       Councillor Laura Rollins as Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Built Environment; 
  
vii.      Councillor Charn Singh Padda as Cabinet Member 

for Leisure and Tourism; 
  
viii.    Councillor Peter Hughes as Cabinet Member for 

Regeneration and WMCA. 



  
(3)      that the executive appointments as set out in Appendix A 

be approved. 
 
 

64 Political Balance, Appointment to Committees, Boards and 
Other Fora 2023/24 and updates to the Council's Constitution 

 
In accordance with the requirements of its Constitution, the Council 
considered proposals relating to the identification of the bodies it 
wished to carry out its function as a local authority and terms of 
reference for those bodies. 
  
Consideration was given to the nominations to committees, boards 
and other fora which had been received from all political groups. 

  
Resolved:- 
  
(1)      that, taking into account proportionality, the constitution of 

committees, board and other fora for 2023/24 be 
approved; 

  
(2)      that the appointments of members and co-opted members 

to the positions, committees, boards and other fora 
established by the Council, as set out in Appendix B, be 
approved; 

  
(3)      that, in accordance with the provisions of the Localism Act 

2011, one nomination from each of the Church of England 
Diocese and Roman Catholic Archdiocese and two 
nominations for Parent Governor representatives to serve 
as non-elected members on the Children’s Services and 
Education Scrutiny Board be invited, with voting rights 
conferred only on any matter with regard to education, 
whether in respect of schools or wider educational issues; 

  
(4)      that the programme of meetings for the 2022-23 municipal 

year be approved; 
  
(5)      that the term of office for Mr Michael Ager, Independent 

Member for the Audit and Risk Assurance Committee, be 
extended for a four-year period expiring at the Annual 
Meeting of Council in 2027; 

  



(6)      that the changes to the Council’s Constitution be 
approved in respect of:- 
           Part 4 - Scrutiny Procedure Rules/Article 2a - 

Councillor Call for Action; 
           Revised Terms of Reference for Corporate Parenting 

Board and Health and Wellbeing Board; 
           Revised job role for the Performance Champion – 

Cleaner and Greener Communities. 
  
 

65 Appointment of Representatives to Other Bodies 
 

Consideration was given to the appointment or nomination of 
representatives to serve on outside bodies for the Municipal Year 
2023/24.  

  
Resolved that the appointments to outside/other bodies, as 
detailed in Appendix C, be approved. 

  
 

66 Independent Remuneration Panel Review on Members' 
Allowances Scheme 

 
Consideration was given to the report and recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel in respect of the Members 
Allowance Scheme 2023-27. 
  
It was moved and seconded by the Leader and Deputy Leader that 
the administration had concluded that it could not accept any 
increase in the levels of the allowances proposed and it was 
therefore proposed to freeze the majority of the existing scheme of 
member allowances at the current value.  However, the following 
recommendations of the Panel were proposed for approval:- 
           maintaining the one special responsibility allowance rule, so 

that a Member cannot receive more than one SRA; 
           the recommended reduction in the Deputy Leader Special 

Responsibility Allowance to 75% of the Leader’s Allowance; 
           the proposed removal of both the broadband and paperless 

working allowances; 
           the proposed qualification of the appointment of a Cabinet 

Member to chair the Joint Consultative Panel Chair, which was 
also extended to the Chair of the Land and Asset 
Management Committee. 



In addition, it was recommended that the Council did not accept 
the indexed increase in the basic allowance in line with the staff 
pay award.   
In relation to the wider recommendations made by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel, the Governance and Constitution Review 
Committee would undertake a review as part of its work 
programme in the current municipal year. 

  
Resolved that:- 
  
(1)      the one special responsibility allowance rule, so that a 

Member cannot receive more than one SRA, be 
maintained; 

  
(2)      the Deputy Leader special responsibility allowance be 

reduced to 75% of the Leader’s Allowance; 
  
(3)      the reduction from two West Bromwich Vice Chairs to 

one; 
  
(4)      the reduction in Performance Champions from six to five; 
  
(5)      the broadband and paperless working allowances be 

removed from the Members’ Allowance Scheme; 
  
(6)      the Chair of the Joint Consultation Panel will be a 

qualified appointment of a Cabinet Member; 
  
(7)      the Chair of the Land & Asset Management Committee 

will be a qualified appointment of a Cabinet Member; 
  
(8)      there will be no indexed increase in the basic allowance in 

line with the staff pay award from April 2022; 
  
(9)      the Governance and Constitution Review Committee will 

undertake a further review of the recommendations of the 
Independent Review Panel and submit a report to a future 
meeting. 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 6.55pm  
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

